

No. 11-1507

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, a municipal
corporation of the State of New Jersey; TOWNSHIP
COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY,
as governing body of the Township of Mount Holly;
KATHLEEN HOFFMAN, as Township Manager
of the Township of Mount Holly; and JULES THIESSEN,
as Mayor of the Township of Mount Holly,

Petitioners,

v.

MOUNT HOLLY GARDENS
CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR
RESPONDENT TRIAD ASSOCIATES, INC.,
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GAETANO MERCOGLIANO, ESQ.
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL DEGRANDE, ESQ.

SWEENEY & SHEEHAN, P.C.
216 Haddon Avenue, Suite 500
Westmont, NJ 08108

(856) 869-5600 (telephone)

(856) 869-5605 (facsimile)

guy.mercogliano@sweeneyfirm.com

Attorneys for Respondent Triad Associates, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background	2
B. Triad's Limited Role.....	3
C. Lower Court Proceedings and Judgments	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 3604(a).....	9
II. CONGRESS INTENTIONALLY EXCLUDED DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS FROM THE FHA BY CHOOSING NOT TO AMEND THE ACT.....	14
III. A DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM DOES NOT FURTHER THE PURPOSE OF THE FHA; INSTEAD IT WOULD BE AN IM- PEDIMENT TO THE GOALS OF THE ACT.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. NO FHA VIOLATION CAN BE ASSERTED AGAINST TRIAD BASED ON DISPARATE IMPACT	16
V. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT'S REGULATORY INTERPRETATION OF THE FHA IS NOT DISPOSITIVE AND NOT OWED DEFERENCE BY THIS COURT	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo, Ohio</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 17
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1101 (2011).....	9
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	18
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 636 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424, 91 S. Ct. 849, 28 L.Ed.2d 158 (1971).....	12, 18
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	11, 14
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass'n v. Glendening</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	5, 9
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , Docket No. 10-1032, cert. granted, 132 S. Ct. 548 (2011), cert. dismissed, 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2012)	8
<i>Metro. Housing Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	11
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	7, 17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	13
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, L.P.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	15
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	12
<i>Trafficante v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	18
<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 580 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	12
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 621, et seq.....	6, 9, 10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3601	6
42 U.S.C. § 3604	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq.....	6, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(1).....	6, 10
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	17
N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1, et seq.....	2
N.J.S.A. 52:31B-1, et seq.....	3, 16
78 Fed. Reg. p. 11,460.....	17
78 Fed. Reg. p. 11,482.....	8, 17
